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Summary of Discussions 
 
Date 14 to 17 May 2019 
Location Facilities of the University of Curaçao, Willemstad, Curaçao 

 
Opening 
Ceremony 

The Workshop was attended by 42 delegates from 15 States/Territories the CAR 
Region. The list of participants is shown in Attachment A. 
 

1. References 
• The workshop webpage is located at: 

https://www.icao.int/NACC/Pages/meetings-2019-asdsw.aspx 
 

2. Objectives 
• Providing participants with insights for data-driven decision making in safety 

management to obtain understanding of the concept of monitoring safety 
information, building meaningful indicators using operational data, 
practicing decision-making based on data, setting meaningful alert levels 
and procedures, and collaborating with industry on monitoring aspects.  

• Allowing discussions, sharing experiences and exchange views on safety 
performance monitoring in the region. 

•  ICAO to showcase and introduce the Safety Information Monitoring System 
(SIMS), which is a web-based information system comprised of applications 
using indicators in support of Safety Management. SIMS processes raw data 
into actionable format for data-driven decision-making, free of charge to all 
ICAO Member States. 
 

3. 
 
 
4. 
 
 
 

Workshop Schedule and Activities 
• See Attachment B 

  
Discussions 

• Interactive discussions and exchange of experiences with the participants: 
‒ How they implement the State Safety Programme (SSP), 
‒ Management of the Safety oversight and surveillance, 
‒ Safety oversight vs Surveillance 
‒ How and what system the states are using to collect data’s and the 

challenges. 
• Group exercises and presentations 

  

https://www.icao.int/NACC/Pages/meetings-2019-asdsw.aspx
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5. Outcomes/Recommendations 
 • All participants encouraged to create or improve their data system 

collection despite some issues that were discussed during the workshop 
• Participants gained knowledge on data collection and processing 
• Practical experience on how to do data inventory 
• Concept and practical exercises on the identification of hazards and 

mitigation of safety risks 
• Understanding the concept of monitoring safety information 
• Building meaning full indicators using operational data for runway safety 

monitoring, using self-developed dashboards 
• Practicing decision making based on data  
• Setting meaningful alert levels and procedures 

 
END 



APPENDIX A 
 

Last Name First Name Country Email Address 
Davis Audrey Antigua and 

Barbuda 
lorraine.davis@ab.gov.ag 

Silston Eloise Antigua and 
Barbuda 

dsilston@eccaa.aero 

Montero Jazmin Argentina jmontero@eana.com.ar 

Grispi Ramallo Carla Soledad Argentina  cgrispi@eana.com.ar 

Born Evert Aruba evertborn@yahoo.com 

Carroll Lorenzo  Bahamas  kerline.octave@bansd.gov.bs 

Gibson  Maureen Bahamas  kerline.octave@bansd.gov.bs 

Young Shaun Belize shaun.young@civilaviation.gov.bz 

Garcia Carmona Rebeca Costa Rica rgarcia@dgac.go.cr 

Alvarez Jeison Curaçao jei1905@hotmail.com 

Arndell Josiah Curaçao jarndell@CURACAO-AIRPORT.COM 

Belfor Cliff Curaçao pmcglobal.curacao@gmail.com 

Cannegieter Roger Curaçao rcannegieter@ca-holding.com 

Chin-A-Kwie Steven Curaçao rory2403@gmail.com 

Eusenia Devid Curaçao devid.eusenia@gobiernu.cw 

Job Ludgardo Curaçao ludgardo.job@gobiernu.cw 

Juliana Osmel Curaçao osmel.juliana@gobiernu.cw 

Kleinmoedig Swendley Curaçao swendley.kleinmoedig@gobiernu.cw 

Llanes Michael Curaçao michael.llanes@gobiernu.cw 

Marten Danny-dean  Curaçao d.marten@dc-ansp.org 

Martina Louisette Curaçao l.maduro@uoc.cw 

Nebrus Tubalcain  Curaçao tnebrus@curacao-airport.com 

Ricardo Marisella Curaçao marisella.ricardo@gobiernu.cw 

Rodriguez Crystal  Curaçao c.oseana-rodriguez@dc-ansp.org 

Stuijt Wouter Curaçao civilair@gobiernu.cw 

Van Wilgen Dominic Curaçao dvanwilgen@CURACAO-AIRPORT.COM 

Wason Oscar Curaçao oscar.wason@gobiernu.cw 

Hilaire Eleesha Shanise Dominica ceo@daspa.dm 

Williams Jean (Mr.) Dominica ceo@daspa.dm 

Barahona Alfaro Eduardo Mauricio El Salvador mauriciobarahona1953@gmail.com 

Castellanos Jose El Salvador tonycastellanos75@hotmail.com 

Martínez Bautista Leonardo México lmartinb@sct.gob.mx 



Last Name First Name Country Email Address 
Gomez Ian Trinidad & Tobago igomez@caa.gov.tt 

Gomez Nigel Trinidad & Tobago  ngomez@caa.gov.tt 

Mark Paula Trinidad & Tobago pmark@caa.gov.tt 

O'BRIEN ANDRE Trinidad & Tobago aobrien@caa.gov.tt 

Farley Wayne Turks and Caicos 
Islands 

waynefarley@tciairports.com 

Beckles Michael USA michael.r.beckles@faa.gov 
Carter Jeffrey USA jeffrey.m.carter@faa.gov 
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Ruviana Zimmerman 
Associate Analysis Officer 
Integrated Aviation Analysis / ANB 

Nevin Murad 
Associate Analysis Officer 
Integrated Aviation Analysis / ANB 
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Dropbox Link 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/7d8pbt8ktt6wmw8/AAASTjNGe3P6PqfRRIpE0XuFa?dl=0



